WHEREAS the plaintiff above named has instituted a suit in this Hon'ble Court against you the 

above mentioned Defendants under Order XXXVII Rule 2 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, 
whereof the following is a concise statement, viz: 

a. That the Defendant be ordered and decreed to pay to the Plaintiff a sum of Rs.1,58,188/ 

(Rupees One Lakh Fifty-Eight Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Eight only). as on today as 
particular of the claim being EXHIBIT-E hereto) at the rate of 18% per annum or at such other 
rate as this Hon'ble Court may award from the date of filling of this suit till payment or 
realization as the liability in respect of suit claim arises out of the commercial transaction.

[...]

You are hereby summoned to cause an appearance to be entered for you, WITHIN TEN DAYS 
from the service thereof, from this service hereof, upon you; in default whereof the Plaintiff will 
be entitled at any time after the expiration of such such ten days to obtain a decree for any sum 
not exceeding the sum of Rs.1,58,188/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty-Eight Thousand One 
Hundred Eighty-Eight only) and the sum as prayed for Costs, together with such interest, if 
any, as the Court may order. If you cause an appearance to be entered for you, the Plaintiff will 
thereafter serve upon you a Summons for Judgment at the hearing of which you will be entitled